

No. 17-1161

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONWIDE BIWEEKLY ADMINISTRATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HUBANKS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Meggan DeWitt
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

March 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Degree of First Amendment Scrutiny Applicable to Commercial-Speech Mandates Is a Vital and Unsettled Question of Law	4
II. As Governments Increasingly Turn to Warning Regimes That Force Sellers to Disparage Their Products, There Is an Urgent Need to Settle the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	9
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	1, 2, 5
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 15
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 15
<i>Armour & Co. v. N. Dakota</i> , 240 U.S. 510 (1916)	13
<i>Borgner v. Florida Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	12
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011) (No. C10-03224 WHA)	10
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 7, 10
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 873 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012) .	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	3, 10
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641, 652 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144, 1152 (2017)	7

<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 13
<i>Nat’l Rest. Assn. v N.Y. City</i> , 148 A.D.3d 169 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	12
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 6, 7, 8,
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	2, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2, 16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2, 11, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4, 5, 16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	13

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..	3, 6, 9
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 14701(a)	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 14702	6
Other Authorities	
Brian E. Roe et al., <i>The Economics of Voluntary Versus Mandatory Labels</i> , 6 Ann. Rev. Resource Econ. 407, 408–09 (2014)	12
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know,”</i> 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016)	2, 12
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Persistent Threats to Commercial Speech</i> , 25 J.L. & Pol’y 289 (2016)	11
Lee Mason, <i>Content Neutrality and Commercial Speech Doctrine After Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 955 (2017)	11
Note, <i>Repackaging Zauderer</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 972 (2017)	9
Timothy J. Straub, <i>Fair Warning?: The First Amendment, Compelled Commercial Disclosures, and Cigarette Warning Labels</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1201 (2013);	12
